
320 Act 1989-54 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

No. 1989-54

AN ACT

SB 910

Amendingtheact of October21, 198~(P.L.851,No.113),entitled,“A supple-
menttotheactof July3, 1987 (P.L. 190,No.26),entitled ‘An actprovidingfor
thecapitalbudgetfor thefiscalyear1987-1988,’itemizingpublic improvement
projects,furnitureandequipmentprojects,transportationassistanceprojects
and flood control projectsto be constructedor acquiredor assistedby the
Departmentof GeneralServices,the Departmentof Transportationor the
Departmentof EnvironmentalResources,togetherwith their estimatedfinan-
cial costs;authorizingthe incurring of debt without theapprovalof theelec-
tors for thepurposeof financingtheprojectsto beconstructedor acquiredor
assistedby theDepartmentof GeneralServices,the Departmentof Transpor-
tationor theDepartmentof EnvironmentalResources;statingthe estimated
useful life of the projects; making appropriations;andmaking a repeal,”
adding projects; further providing for certain highway projects; moving
certainprojectstothecorrectcategories;andmakingrepeals.

The GeneralAssembly of the Commonwealthof Pennsylvaniahereby
enactsasfollows:

Section 1. The title of the act of October21, 1988 (P.L.851,No.113),
known as the Capital BudgetProject Itemization Act for 1987-1988, is
amendedto read:

A SUPPLEMENT

To the act of July 3, 1987(P.L. 190, No.26),entitled ‘An act providing for
thecapitalbudgetfor the fiscalyear1987-1988,’ itemizingpublic improve-
mentprojects,furnitureandequipmentprojects,transportationassistance
projectsand(flood control] redevelopmentassistanceprojectsto be con-
structedor acquiredor assistedby theDepartmentof GeneralServices,the
Departmentof Transportationor the Departmentof [Environmental
Resources]CommunityAffafrs, itemizingpublic highwayprojectsto be
constructedby theDepartmentof Transportationfrom currentrevenues,
togetherwith their estimatedfinancialcosts;authorizingthe incurring of
debt without theapprovalof theelectorsfor thepurposeof financingthe
projectsto be constructedor acquiredor assistedby the Departmentof
GeneralServices,theDepartmentof Transportationor theDepartmentof
[Environmental Resources] CommunityAffairs; stating the estimated
usefullife of theprojects;makingappropriations;andmakingarepeal.
Section2. Section2 of theactis amendedtoread:

Section2. Totalauthorizations.
(a) Public improvements.—Thetotal authorizationfor the additional

capitalprojectsin the categoryof public improvementprojectsitemizedin
section3 andto be acquiredor constructedby the Departmentof General
Services,its successorsor assigns,andto be financedby the incurring of
debt,shallbe[$1,604,230,000]$1,622, 785,000.



SESSIONOF1989 Act 1989-54 321

(b) Furniture and equipment.—Thetotal authorizationfor the addi-
tionalcapitalprojectsin the categoryof public improvementprojectscon-
sisting of the acquisitionof original movablefurniture andequipmentto
completepublic improvementprojectsitemizedin section 4 and to be pur-
chasedby theDepartmentof GeneralServices,its successorsor assigns,and
tobefinancedby theincurringof debt,shallbe[$22,677,000]$31,286,000.

(c) Transportationassistance.—Thetotal authorizationfor the capital
projectsin the categoryof transportationassistanceprojectsitemized in
section 5 with respectto whichan interestis to beacquiredin or constructed
by the Departmentof Transportation,its successorsor assigns,andto be
financedby theincurringof debt,shallbe[$226,583,000]$273,833,000.

(d) Redevelopmentassistance.—Thetotal authorizationfor the capital
projectsin the categoryof redevelopmentassistanceprojectsitemized in
section6 for capital grantsby the Departmentof CommunityAffairs, its
successorsor assigns,andto be financedby the incurring of debt,shall be
[$563,598,000.]$559,598,000.

(e) Public highwayprojects.— The total authorizationfor the capital
projectsin thecategoryofhighwayprojectsitemizedin section-6.1 andto be
constructedby theDepartmentofTransportation,its successorsor assigns,
andto befinancedfromcurrent revenuesoftheMotorLicenseFund,shall
be$27,845,000.

Section3. The headingof section3(2), section3(2) (vi)(A), theheading
of section 3(3), section3 (3)(v)(A)(X), (XI), (XII), (Xiii), (XIV), (XV) and
(XVI) and (B)(II), the headingof section3(5) and section3(5)(lxxx)(C),
(cxxiv), (cliv), and (clvii)(B), the heading of section3(8),
section3(l0)(vii)(D), the headingof section 3(13) andsection 3 (13)(iv) of
theactareamendedandthesectionis amendedby addingprojectstoread:
Section3. Itemizationof publicimprovementprojects.

Additional capitalprojectsin thecategoryof public improvementprojects
to beconstructedor acquiredby theDepartmentof GeneralServices,its suc-
cessorsor assigns,andto befinancedby theincurring of debt,arehereby
itemized,togetherwith their respectiveestimatedfinancialcosts,asfollows:

Total
Project

Project Allocation

(2) Departmentof Corrections [$141,147,000]

$156,991,000

(iii) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Graterford

(C) Installationofwaterlineandstoragetank 2,544,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,120,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $424,000)

Thisproject is a replacementforproject DGS577-21



322 Act 1989-54 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

authorizedin the act of July 10, 1986 (P.L.1285,
No.118).

(vi) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Philadelphia
[(A) Constructionof a new prisonfacility to house

andprovidetreatmentfordrugoffenders
(BaseProjectAllocation - $50,000,000)1

(vii) StateCorrectionalInstitution- Retreat

(C) Renovationsto boilerplant
(BaseProjectAllocation- $583,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $117,000)

Thisproject is a replacementforprojectDGS1575-2
authorized in the act of July 10, 1986 (P.L.1285,
No.118).

(xi) State Correctional Institution - City of Chester,
Pennsylvania
(A) Constructionof a newprisonfacility to house

andprovidetreatment/ordi~ugoffenders,including
landacquisition
(BaseProjectAllocation- $41,667,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $8,333,000)

(xii) StateCorrectionalInstitution - Farview
(A) Conversionof parts of Farview State Hospital

into acorrectionalinstitution
(BaseProjectAllocation - $12,600,000)

(3) Departmentof Education

[(X) Improvements to Waste Water Treatment
Plant- PhaseIII - UniversityParkDGS800-184

(BaseProjectAllocation - $107,000)
(XI) Reconstruction of Electrical Distribution

System- UniversityParkDGS800-185
(BaseProjectAllocation - $43,000)
(XII) Improvementsto WaterSystem - Behrend

CollegeDGS800-186
(BaseProjectAllocation - $12,000)
(XIII) Coal Slurry Boiler - University ParkDGS

800-183
(BaseProjectAllocation - $87,000)

50,000,000

700,000

50,000,000

12,600,000

($449,312,000]
$442,003,000

107,000

43,000

12,000

87,000

(v) PennsylvaniaStateUniversity
(A) UniversityPark



SESSIONOF 1989 Act 1989-54 323

(XIV) RenovateMechanicalandElectrical Engi-
neeringBuildings - UniversityParkDGS 800-182 1,417,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $1,417,000)
(XV) Hospital Addition, Support Building and

Child Psychiatry Unit Addition - Hershey
MedicalCenterDGS800-179/180 6,400,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $6,400,000)
(XVI) Renovationto ChandleeandMuellerBuild-

ings- UniversityParkDGS 800-189 1,050,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $1,050,000)]

(B) AltoonaCampus

[(II) CommunityArts Building - AltoonaCampus
DGS800-187 193,000

(BaseProjectAllocation - $193,000)]

(vii) TempleUniversity

(G) AdditionalfundsforDentalSchoolDGS1104-32
- PhaseII - including retransfer of $1,100,000to
DGSIIO4-34 2,000,000

(5) Departmentof EnvironmentalResources ($450,747,000]

$457,612,000

(lxxx) FrenchCreekStatePark

(C) Repair spillway, repair docks and repair boat
[mooring 122,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $101,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $21,000)]
mooring 312,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $291,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $21,000)

(cxxiv) [Susquebannock]SusquehannaStatePark
(A) Provide riprap and filter blanket, rehabilitate

existingboat launchingramp and install new cour-
tesydock 240,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $200,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $40,000)

(cliv) MonroeCounty
(A) PoconoPerformingArts Center

(I) Design and construction of a concert shell
infrastructurefor the PennsylvaniaCenter for
thePerformingArts in theDelawareWaterGap



324 Act 1989-54 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

NationalRecreational[Area, Middle Smithfield
Township 11,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $11,000,000)]
Area,MiddleSmithfieldTownship 17,000,000

(BaseProjectAllocation- $17,001),000)

(clvii) Schuylkill County

(B) TamaquaBorough Flood Protection Project,
Commonwealthportion of non-Federalcost-share
oftheFederalfloodcontrolProjectasauthorizedby
theWaterResourcesDevelopmentActof 1974 [2,125,0001

2800,000
((BaseProjectAllocation - $1,932,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $193,000)]
(BaseProjectAllocation- $2,520,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $280,000)

(8) HistoricalandMuseumCommission [$45,186,000]
$49,186,000

(xxxvii) NewFreedomTheatre,Philadelphia
(A) Renovationsto the New FreedomTheatre. No

fundsfrom this authorization shall be expended
until such time that legislation authorizing the
acquisitionofthe NewFreedomTheatre in Phila-
delphiaby the Commonwealthhas beenenactedby
theGeneralAssembly 4,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $3,333,000)
(DesignandContingencies.~$667,000)

(10) Departmentof Public Welfare $64,639,000

(vii) WernersvilleStateHospital

(D) Air conditionBuilding No. (36137 1,020,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - S850,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $170,000)

(13) Departmentof Transportation [162,121,000]
161,276,000

[(iv) CambriaCounty
(A) S.R.0219,Pa.Route56 Expressway,restoration,

U.S.219 Interchangeto Widmann Street, Stony



SESSIONOF1989 Act 1989-54 325

CreekandRichlandTownship,length1.6miles 845,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $810,000)
(LandAllocation - $10,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)]

Section4. Theheadingof section4 (1) andsection4(1) (iv)(A) of theact
areamendedandthesectionis amendedby addingprojectstcrread-:
Section4. Itemizationof furnitureandequipmentprojects.

Additional capitalprojectsin thecategoryof publicimprovementprojects
consistingof the acquisitionof movablefurniture and equipmentto com-
pletepublic improvementprojectsandtobepurchasedby theDepartmentof
GeneralServices,its successorsor assigns,andto befinancedby the incur-
ring of debt,are herebyitemized, togetherwith their respectiveestimated
financialcosts,asfollows:

Total
Project

Project Allocation

(1) Departmentof Education [$14,813,000]
$22,122,000

(i) PennsylvaniaStateUniversity

(F) Original furniture and equipmentfor the Com-
munityArts Building, AltoonaCampusDGS 800-
187 193,000

(G) Equipmentfor improvementsto wastewater
treatmentplant - PhaseIll - UniversityPark DGS
800-184 107,000

(H) Equipmentfor reconstructionofelectricaldistri-
butionsystem- UniversityParkDGS800-185 43,000

(L) Equipmentfor improvementsto watersystem-

BehrendCollegeDGS800-186 12,000
(J) Equipment/orcoalslurryboiler - UniversityPark

DGS800-183 87,000
(K) Furnitureandequipmentto renovatemechanical

and electrical engineering buildings - University
ParkDGS800-182 1,417,000

(L) Furniture andequipmentfor hospital addition,
supportbuildingandchildpsychiatryunit addition-

HersheyMedicalCenterDGS800-179/180 6,400,000
(M) Furniture and equipmentfor renovation to

Chandleeand MuellerBuildings - UniversityPark
DGS800-189 1,050,000

(iv) TempleUniversity
(A) Original furniture and equipment for Dental



326 Act 1989-54 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

SchoolPhaseH DOS 1104-32 [$9,375,000]
$7,375,000

(7) DepartmentofCorrections $1,300,000
(I) FarviewStateCorrectionalInstit ution

(A) Original furnitureandequipmentfor theconver-
sion of Farview State Hospital to a correctional
institution 1,300,000

Section5. Section 5(b)(19), (23) and (33) of the act are amendedby
addingprojectsto read:
Section5. Itemizationof transportationassistanceprojects.

~b) Mass transit.—Additionalcapital projectsin the categoryof trans-
portation assistanceprojectsfor masstransit in which an interestis to be
acquiredin or constructedby the Departmentof Transportation,its succes-
sors or assigns,and to be financedby the incurring of debt, are hereby
itemized,togetherwith their estimatedfinancialcosts,asfollows:

Total
Project

Project Allocation

(19) PortAuthorityof AlleghenyCounty

(viii) For transit and rail vehicle overhaul, including,
but not limited to, engines, transmissions,air cona?-
tioning, electrical systemsand interior~furnishings
overhaul for busesand motors, transformers,com-
pressors, air conditioning systemsand electrical
systemsoverhaulforrail vehicles 11,750,000

(23) SoutheasternPennsylvaniaTransportationAuthority

(xxvi) Transit and rail vehicle overhaul, including, but
not limitedto, engines,transmissions,air condition-
ing, electrical systemsand interior furnishingsover-
haulforbusesandmotors,transformers,compressors,
afr conditioningsystemsand electrical systemsover-
haulforrail vehicles 33,000,000

(33) Local transportation organizations, other than
SEPTAandthePortAuthorityof AlleghenyCounty

(lli) For transitandrail vehicleoverhaul,including, but
not limited to, engines,transmissions,afr condition-
ing, electricalsystemsand interior furnishingsover-
haulforbusesandmotors,transformers,compressors,



SESSIONOF 1989 Act 1989-54 327

air conditioningsystemsand electrical systemsover-
haulforrail vehicles 2,500,000

Section6. Section6(20)(i) of theactis amendedto read:
Section6. Itemizationof redevelopmentassistanceprojects.

Capitalprojectsin the categoryof redevelopmentassistanceprojectsfor
capital grantsby the Departmentof Community Affairs, its successorsor
assigns,authorizedunder the provisions of the act of May 20, 1949
(P.L.1633,No.493),known as the HousingandRedevelopmentAssistance
Law, andto be financedby the incurring of debt, are herebyitemized,
togetherwith their estimatedfinancialcosts,asfollows:

Total
Project

Project Allocation

(20) Cityof Philadelphia
[(i) NewFreedomTheatre

(A) Acquisition of theNewFreedomTheatre 4,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation - $4,000,000)I

Section 7. Theactis amendedby addingasectionto read:
Section6.1. Itemizationofpublichighwayprojects.

Additionalcapitalprojectsin thecategoryofpublichighwayprojects=to=be
constructedby theDepartmentof Transportation,its successorsor assigns,
and to befinancedfrom current revenuesof theMotor LicenseFund, are
herebyitemized, togetherwith their respectiveestimatedfinancial costs,as
follows:

Total
Project

Project Allocation

U) CambriaCounty
(1) S.R.0219,Pa.Route56Expressway

(A) RestorationofS.R.0219from the U.S.219Inter-
change to Widmann Street, Stoneycreekand
Rich/andTownships,length1.6miles 845,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $810,000)
(LandAllocation-$10,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $25,000)

(2) NorthumberlandCounty
(I) L.R.49086, L.R.53083, L.R.53057, L.R.53059 and

L.R. 53056
(A) Widen two-lane highwayto three-lane highway

from Mt. Cannel, Northumberland County, to
intersectionwithInterstate81 in SchuylkillCounty,
length9miles 4,900,000



328 Act 1989-54 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(BaseProjectAllocation-$3,400,000)
(DesignandContingencies- $1,500,000~)

(ii) T.R.901
(A) RelocationfromthevicinityofLocustSummitto

Pa.54nearthe VillageofStrong,Mt. CannelTown-
ship, length4.5miles 5,100,000

(3) Philadelphia County
(I) DelawareAvenue

(A) Philadelphia central riverfront district on
Delaware Avenuefrom Reed Street to Spring
GardenStreetfor constructionof street improve-
mentsfor movementof vehiclesandpedestrians,
includingariver walk 17,000,000
(BaseProjectAllocation- $17,000,000)

Section8. Sections10 and13 of theactareamendedto read:
Section 10. Debtauthorization.

(a) Public improvements.—TheGovernor, Auditor GeneralandState
Treasurerareherebyauthorizedanddirectedto borrow, from timeto time,
in addition to any authorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the
credit of the Commonwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the
current capital budget,money nol: exceedingin the aggregatethe sum of
[$1,604,230,000]$1,622,785,000as may be foundnecessaryto carryout the
acquisitionandconstructionof the public improvementprojectsspecifically
itemizedinacapitalbudget.

(b) Furniture and equipment.—TheGovernor, Auditor General and
StateTreasurerareherebyauthorizedanddirectedto borrow, from time to
time, in additionto anyauthorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the
credit of the Commonwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the
current capital budget,moneynot exceedingin the aggregatethe sum of
[$22,677,000]$31,286,000 as maybefoundnecessaryto carryout thepublic
improvementprojectsconsistingof the acquisitionof original movablefur-
nitureandequipmentspecificallyitemizedin acapitalbudget.

(c) Transportationassistance.•—TheGovernor, Auditor General and
StateTreasurerareherebyauthorizedanddirectedto borrow, from time to
time, in additionto anyauthorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the
credit of the Commonwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the
current capital budget, moneynot exceedingin the aggregatethe sum of
[$226,583,000]$273,833,000as may be found necessaryto carry out the
acquisitionand constructionof the transportationassistanceprojectsspe-
cifically itemizedinacapitalbudget.

(d) Redevelopment assistance.—Subject to the limitation in
section1616.1-B(b)of the actof April 9, 1929 (P.L.343,No.176),known as
The Fiscal Code,the Governor,Auditor Generaland StateTreasurerare
herebyauthorizedanddirectedto borrow, from time to time, in additionto
any authorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,onthe creditof the Com-
monwealth,subjecttothe limitations providedin thecurrentcapitalbudget,
money not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of [$563,598,000]



SESSIONOF 1989 Act 1989-54 329

$559,598,000as may be found necessaryto carry Out the redevelopment
assistanceprojectsspecificallyitemizedinacapitalbudget.
Section 13. Appropriations.

(a) Public improvements.—Thenet proceedsof the saleof the obliga-
tionsauthorizedin this act areherebyappropriatedfrom the CapitalFacili-
tiesFundto theDepartmentof GeneralServicesin themaximumamount-of
[$1,604,230,000]$1,622,785,000to be usedby it exclusively to defray the
financialcostof the public improvementprojectsspecificallyitemized in a
capitalbudget.After reservingor payingtheexpensesof the saleof theobli-
gation, the StateTreasurershall payto theDepartmentof GeneralServices
themoneysasrequiredandcertifiedby it tobelegallydueandpayab1e~

(b) Furnitureandequipment.—Thenetproceedsof the sale of the obli-
gationsauthorizedin thisactareherebyappropriatedfromtheiiCapitaJ~F.acil-
ities FundtotheDepartmentof GeneralServicesin themaximumamountof
[$22,677,000]$31,286,000 to beusedby it exclusivelyto defraythe financial
costof thepublicimprovementprojectsconsistingof theacquisitionof oirigi-
nal movable furniture and equipmentspecifically itemized in a capital
budget.After reservingor payingtheexpensesof the saleof theobligation,
the State Treasurershall pay to the Departmentof General Servicesthe
moneysasrequiredandcertifiedby it tobelegallydueandpayable.

(c) Transportationassistanee.—Thenetproceedsof thesale of theobli-
gationsauthorizedin thisactareherebyappropriatedfrom theCapitalFacil-
ities Fundto the Departmentof Transportationin themaximumamountof
[$226,583,000]$273,833,000to beusedby it exclusively to defraythe finan-
cial costof the transportationassistanceprojectsspecifically itemizedin a
capitalbudget.After reservingor payingtheexpensesof the saleof the obli-
gation, the StateTreasurershall pay to the Departmentof Transportation
themoneysasrequiredandcertifiedby it tobelegallydueandpayable.

(d) Redevelopmentassistance.—Thenet proceedsof thesale of the obli-
gationsauthorizedin thisactareherebyappropriatedfromthe-Capital_Facil..
ities Fund to the Departmentof Community Affairs in the maximum
amountof [$563,598,000]$559,598,000to beusedby it exclusively-to-defra-y
the financial cost of the redevelopmentassistanceprojects specifically
itemizedin a capital budget.After reservingor payingthe expensesof the
saleof the obligation, the StateTreasurershall pay to the Departmentof
CommunityAffairs the moneysas requiredandcertified by it to be legally
dueandpayable.

Section9. Theactis amendedby addingasectionto read:
Section14.1. Allocationoffunds.

Wheneverasdeterminedby thePennsylvaniaDepartmentof Transporta-
tion that the full estimatedfinancial costs of the projects itemizedin
section6.1are notnecessaryfor theproperdesign,acquisitionor construc-
tion ofsuchprojects, theexcessfundsno longerrequiredmay beallocated
bythePennsylvaniaDepartmentofTransportationto increasetheestimated
costsofanyoneor moreof theprojectsspecifically itemizedin a capital
budget.



330 Act 1989-54 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

Section 10. Section 15 of theactisamendedto read:
Section 15. Repeals.

Thefollowingactsorpartsofactsare repealed:
(1) Section2(5)(xlvii) of theact ofMay18, 1984 (P.L.263,No.62),

entitled“A supplementto theactofDecember20, 1983(P.L.288,No.76),
entitled ‘An actprovidingfor the capitalbudgetfor thefiscalyear1983-
1984,’ itemizingpublic improvementprojects, furniture and equipment
projects,redevelopmentassistanceprojectsand transportationassistance
projectsto be constructedor acquiredor assistedby theDepartmentof
GeneralServices,the Departmentof Transportation, theDepartmentof
CommunityAffairs or thePennsylvaniaFish Commission,togetherwith
their estimatedfinancial cost; authorizing the incurring of debtwithout
theapprovaloftheelectorsfor thepurposeoffinancingtheprojectsto-be
constructedoracquiredorassistedbytheDepartmentofGeneralServices,
the Departmentof Transportationor the Departmentof Community
Affairs; stating the estimateduseful life of the projects; authorizing
issuingofficials to undertakelimited temporaryborrowing throughnego-
tiatedsettlements;andmakinganappropriation.”

(2) Section2(37)(i) oftheactofOctober10, 1984 (P.L. 758, No.160),
entitled “An act providingfor the adoption of capital projects to be
financedfromthecurrentrevenuesoftheMotorLicenseFund.”

(3) Sections3(3)(xii)(A) and8(2)(iii), (iv), (vii)(B), (xi)(B) and(xii)(C),
(E), (G) and (0) and (15)(ii)(A) of the act of July 10, 1986 (P.L.1285,
No.118),known asthe CapitalBudget ProjectItemizationAct for 1984-
1985~,arerepealed].
Section 11. This actshalltakeeffectimmediately.

APPROvED—The11thdayof July, A. D. 1989.

ROBERT P. CASEY


